IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE o BEFORE THE
W/S Dennis Avenue, 450’ N

of Rider Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
8th Election District
2nd Councilmanic District % OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(1613 Dennis Avenue)
* CASE NO. 03-607-A
Natalie & Thomas Gabler
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by Natalie and Thomas Gabler, the legal owners of the subject
property. The variance request is for property located at 1613 Dennis Avenue in the Towson
arca of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek a variance from Sections 400.1 and 400.3
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure
(garage) to be located 1 ft. from the rear property line and to have a height of 21 ft. in lieu of the
permitted 2 4 ft. and 15 ft. respectively. The subject property and requested relief are more
particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for
Administrative Variance.

Upon review of the petition certain questions arose regarding the basis for the request for
location of the proposed garage one foot from the rear property line and the request for a two-
story garage rather than the one-story garage envisioned by the Zoning Regulations. The
property 1s zoned D.R.3.5. These questions were presented to the Petitioners by letter dated
August 6, 2003. The written response to these questions was received from the Petitioners on

September 16, 2003 which is now part of the file. Their response included an extensive survey

of neighbors’ opinion regarding the proposal who, with rare exception, were not opposed to the
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requested relief. The Petitioners also supplied additional photographs indicating that the style of
the proposed garage was compatible with the neighborhood. Finally, the Petitioners noted the
reason for the rear yard setback was to avoid a blind spot and having to mow a strip behind the
garage.

] find the arguments and documentation regarding the height variance to be persuasive in
that there are special circumstances or conditions peculiar to the land or structure and further find
that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations would result in practical difficulty and/or
unreasonable hardship. Consequently, I will approve this variance request.

However, I do not find similar compelling justification regarding the request for a one
foot rear yard setback. The zoning code only requires a 2 2 ft. setback and in view of the
distance to the home, there is little reason the Petitioners cannot comply with the law by locating
their new garage 2 Y2 ft. from the rear property line. The Petitioners will have to mow the strip
and have the same blind spot regardless, with or without this variance. Consequently, I will
deny the rear yard setback variance.,

In addition, the Petitioners must be in compliance with the requirements set forth in the
Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by the Office of Planning dated July
14, 2003, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Pursuant to tllle posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

' requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this ?ﬂ day of October, 2003, that the request for variance from Section 400.1 of the



B.C.Z.R., to permit an accessory structure (garage) to be located 1 ft. from the rear property line

in lien of the permitted 2 1% fi. is hereby, DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petitioners’ request for a two-story garage with a

height of 21 it. in lieu of the permitted 15 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to

the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1,

JVM:raj

The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition,

Compliance with the recommendations made by the Office of Planning dated July 14,
2003.

. The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not allow or cause the garage to be

converted to a second dwelling unit and/or apartment.

When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

T4 \‘ -'-__TY\.LUL. ,
JO . MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Comnussioner

October 27, 2003

Mr. & Mrs. Thomas Gabler
1613 Dennis Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 03-607-A
Property: 1613 Dennis Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Gabler:;

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,
Fue Tty
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:rg
Enclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baliimorecountyonline.info

%@ Printed on Recycled Paper



Affidavit

n Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaifies of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - [[47 Lz /)fﬂ/ 74 5 /‘7/ £
{ess

L Ladn AU20#

ate Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be reqiired ovide additional infermation.

M%é{ !%/’“, /fif?//lé&c (bl

Sighature |g nature

T7RAs  CHBLAR A &éfmﬁ  Oahler
Name - Type or Print ame - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 4 day of - 0‘{&49.3 before me, a Notary Public of the State
of aryland in and for the Co ty aforesal onally appeared
/él /U/?‘ THEI E W 777%/%5 @;?/5273.

t |ant(') hgfem pers’nnan_knﬁwn or safisfactorily [deptfied to me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal _
W%@M

Notary Public y

My Commission Expires v/ / A oY V

REV 10/25/01 /
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for the property located at o
which is presently zoned

Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

ENNIS ME

DR.2S

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property

—

EAR. PROPERTY LINE

situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Yo, ) : MO0 .S

( BHCER

O PERM T AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE. (é‘:HRHeE) TO0 BE LOCATED
ONE FooT FROM THE R
OF @\—FEE‘F TN L

AND TO HRAVE & HEI6HT

=0 OF THE Peemimed Sbfisr AND I1S-FEET RESPETWES

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning taw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertisin
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted purs

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

— —

Signature

Address

Telephone No.

City State

Attorney For Pelitioner:

Zip Code

Name - Type or Print

Signature

Company

g

Telephone No.

" State

Zip Code

of Baitimore County and that the property be reposted.

0% — (0T~

Estimated Posting Date

<At

Name - of Print

g, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
uant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I"'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

T4 O/785  E (AL AR,
Name - Type or Print
_ o T {_{f 7 Rt b, I
igrature
/e M\_-_/

Signature

1&(2 Dinmrs QyE Ho £2 = 0509
Address Telephone No ™
Jwson/ §o0. Z12002f
City State Z1ip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Name
Address Telephone Mo,
City State Zip Code

M m“mm - rm—
g having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commussioner 6f Baltimore County,
. that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required hy the zoning

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

Reviewed By [ . ]t@gji-ﬂ Date Lﬁ{ 30! ;ﬁ:

|

-’7}!&]@____
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Affidavit in Support of Admi

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information heregin given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 2 /b 1Z ZZE/[ZI// S AV/s

Address

;Izty@wg Dt /717 LR =4

State Zip Code

nistrative Variance

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be reguired to provide additional information.

_ NBAL e

' Signature
LU 7S [ Lo A TR Abbtle Lol
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _ 90" Zday of H%LL.F X203, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid,sersonally appeared

(Dl co WpTpssc 4 s Shpe e
t iant(s) hgrein, pefdonally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Notary Public

My Commission Expires '7/ Vi ‘/

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __ {12 DEGS NE. .
which is presently zoned _D.R. . &

o

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and piat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 41 0, | CHOD . ( @am\)

T PeErmiT Al A CCESSoRY STRUCTURE (BARAGE ) TD BE LECATER

ONE FeoT From THE RERR PROPERTY MINE WD 10 HaWe A HEer T

OF Q-FEET W Ly Or THE PERMITTED C‘;I‘Z;L-fp:_-ﬁ" AD IS EEET
RESPECT WEL |

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning faw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 2oning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
I e B
Name - Type or Print Wm@jdj;ﬁmt gﬁézéﬁ%

7
rEET r,(é g%dﬂf -

Signature Sig -
Cpolesc

Address Telephone No. Narme - Fype or Print
. _ _ I e jﬁééﬁa -

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: ! éz [3 DS HvE 910 E22 4504
Address Telephone No.
O 70 2} 20

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code

_ Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company Name

Address B Telephone No. ~ Address Telephone No

City State Zip Code City Stale Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or fuﬁ_ﬁd to be required, "it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cuu:ﬁ

this day of _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the Zoming

requlations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. D2 =107 -A Reviewed By D THAMPDY  Date AQJ% ) O3

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date M ’ | @] (O




Zoning Description for 1613 Dennis Avenue

Beginning at a point on the west side of Dennis Avenue which has
a 50 foot right-of-way at a distance of g’fgogt of the centerline of
Rider Avenue. Being Lot#17 in the subdivision of “Spring
Valley” as recorded 1n Baltimore County Plat Book #17, Folio #6
contamning 14,550 square feet. Also known as 1613 Dennis
Avenue and located in the 8th Election District, 2nd Councilmanic

District.

0%-607 -/
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 1.td.

Registered meessmnaf Land Surveyﬂrs . Esmbhshed I 906

Suite 100 + 320 East Towsontown Boulevard + Towson, Matyland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 » Fax: {410) 823-4473 « www.gcelimited com

L. I MITETD

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CASE # 03-607-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:
Thomas A. Gabler

DATE OF HEARING:

N/A

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: REBECCA HART

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOQUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

LOCATION:
1613 Dennis Avenue

DATE:

K il

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER
BRUCE DOAK

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX

POSTED ON : July 11, 2003
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ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATI\QVARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03-|  (p0Of] | -A Address IL/)L% L EAS =

T E—

Contact Person: iDO!\NP- 'TJ-‘\-(‘}WlPQ:@ l\/ ) Phone Number. 410-887-3391
f‘j::"--'*c,' :'|L:J':5t: Pt Your YT
Filing Date: ___{p &DJQ& Posting Date: ;9_;’}09) Closing Date: f?//;zé%/of;

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should he
hrough the contact person (plarner) using the case number

1 POSTING/COST: The peutioner must use one of the SIgn posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this formi and the petitioner is responsible for al printing/posting costs.  Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved hst and the petitioner
IS agamn responsible for all associated costs  The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the sosting date noted above It should remain there through the closing

date

2 DEADLINE: The closing date 1s the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a iormal request for a public hearnng. Please understand that even If there s no formal
request for a public heanrg, the process 1s not complete on the closing date.

$ OBDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner  He may (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the maller be set i for a public hearing  You wili receive wntten notification

ypically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted.
demed orwill go to public neanng. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mai!

y POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must J0 10 a pudlic hearing
(whether due to a neighoor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commussioner), nothcaticn will be forwarded to you  The SIgn on the pioperty must be
changed giving notice of :ne heanng date. tme and locatien  As when the sSign was onginally
posled, ceitihication of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
(his office

Petitioner: This Part of the Form 1s for the Sign Paster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 03- [, - Address | {p A DeEs Ave

Feutioner s Name __*_Gira[b;‘);& . i Telephone
Posting Date: il 5)( e Closing Date: 77 QQJXQB

Wording for Sign _ To Pernut Rl A CLESSORY STRUCTURE. J(@PR&&E,\ O HAVE
B_O-Fo0T_REpR. SETRACK PND HAVE A HEIGHT OF Al-FEeT |
MELD OF THE REQUIRED QRfeel PUD 15 Feer RESPECT e,

'WNCR - Revised 5/28,00

SALTMCRE CCoUNT - SERARTVENT OF 2E3M0M7S AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
W Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
LS pdmlandacqg@co.ba.md.us

July 28, 2003

Thomas Gabler
Natalie Gabler

1613 Dennis Avenue
Towson MD 21204
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Gabler:

RE: Case Number: 03-607-A, 1613 Dennis Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 30, 2003.

he Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wiil be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

. Very truly yours,

—_— —_—— — [ —

A, C;,ﬂ/ldﬁ«.OQ

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counssl

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

A Printed with Soybean ink
}é) on Recycled Paper



: 700 East Joppa Road
<,
Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 July 2, 2002
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryvland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meeting of: July 7, 2003
G0/

Item No.: 602-610

Dear Ms., Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
M5-1102F

CcC: File

u Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Q Printed with Soybean Ink
~ on Recycled Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jv., Gorernor State 1 ?Ui} F{ K ‘ﬂ Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
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Michael S. Steele, LL. GGForernor Neil J. Pedersen, deting Adwinistratar

Administration _

A3 JIPARTIENT OF 1 3401020 Ay

Ms. Rebecca Hart | RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. & ¢2 7 DT
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced 1tem and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-543-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

PN

_/~ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Sernice for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1,.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street @ Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410,545.0300 - wwwmarylandroads.com



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Tim Kotroco R ECE / VE D

R. Bruce Seeleyfuf® jre T

August 14, 2003

Zoning ftem 607
Address 1613 Dennis Avenue

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 7, 2003

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no

comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests

an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X __The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning 1tem:

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

The proposed garage may encroach the floodplain otf of Roland Run which would not be
allowed by county or state regulations without a variance and waterway construction

permit.

Reviewer: Brian Lindley Date: August 14, 2003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 14, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:  Arnold F. Pat' Keller, III R E ( E iVE N

Director, Office of Planning

U1 2003
SUBJECT: 1613 Dennis Avenue ZO /V//VG CO
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 03-607 MM/SS/O/VER
Petitioner: Thomas E. Gabler
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided building elevations are
submitted to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permits. In
addition, indicate any change in the existing driveway that will result from the construction of

the proposed accessory structure.

Prepared by: MQ&#
./ -
Section Chief: r‘)é Geu ¢ L/

AFK/LL-MAC: ~




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September §, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: u& Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor R o CE ! VE D

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

0CT 2 4 2003
SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

i oo CONNG COMMSSIONE

607,/608, 609. and 610

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zonmg
1tems, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN;jrb

cc: File

ZAC-07-14-2003-ITEM NOS 602 — 610-NCI-09082003
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a4 _ Suite 405, County Courts Bld
) , y Courts Bldg.
*KKP <\ Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. & Mrs. Thomas Gabler
1613 Dennis Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 03-607-A
Property: 1613 Dennis Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Gabler:

[ was given your requested administrative variance to review and noticed that you
asked for relief from the regulations to locate a new garage one foot from the rear property
line instead of 2 % ft. as required by the regulations. I see from your sketch plan that there
is fifty feet between your home and the proposed structure. f I cannot imagine why you
need the garage 50 ft. from the house as opposed to 48.5 ft. which would not require a
variance. There was no justification for the request in the file. Rather than simply deny
the request, I ask you to provide your reason for the request in writing. \ +*

More importantly, your request also asks for a variance from the height regulations
for the garage to allow a two-story structure. While I understand the need for more storage
space for a growing family{I am concerned that the new garage might be the only two-
story structure in the neighborhood}and as such appear out of proportion to the overall look
of the area. 1 say this having only a few photographs you have provided which indicate the

homes are single-story.

Rather then deny this request, I wanted to provide you the opportunity to respond to
the questions I have posed regarding the variance relief you have requested. In the
alternative, if you get your adjacent neighbors to agree in writing to your proposed garage,
as originally requested, and send their signed letters to me, I will reconsider your petition
and grant the relief requested.

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed wilh Soybesn Ink
on Recycled Papeor



Re: Case No. 03-607-A
Mr. & Mrs, Thomas Gabler
August 6, 2003

Page —Two-

#

I will wait to hear from you before proceeding with a decision in this matter, In the
meantime, Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact
my office at 410-887-3868.

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj



| Septem}ber 16, 2003

We have talked to all our neighbors concerning our garage and the variance that we are seeking. Tom and I
- provided a form letter for our neighbors to sign. Below is a summation of what we have provide you
concerning the opinion of our neighbors and the style that we have picked to match the neighborhood.

1600
1603
1605
1606
1607
1609
1610
1611
1613
1614
1615
1616
1617

Mr & Mrs Russell Wolf out of town until Sept 22, they will sign when they return
Mike & Alison Fronk signed

Mrs Virginia Armetta signed

Mark & Patti Coulson signed

Bill & Jane Love signed

Ida Camanella did not want to get involved, but wished us well on our garage

Pat & George Tragesaer signed

Joe & Dorothy Canale*

Natalie & Tom Gabler signed

Mr & Mrs Herb Valentine signed

Bill & Britt Schroeter  signed

Jack Millard owner did not respond either way, house is rented to a foster care woman
Mark & Cindy Debouver signed

1619 Stephanie & Mike Schwemmer signed

*Original owners Joe & Dorothy Canale are deceased. Bob Canale, their son, we assume owns the property
now and his daughter Terri Canale is renting the property from him. Bob and Terri Canale were very upset
vocally when we had our property surveyed (by a licensed surveyor). The previous owner to our property
had put up a fence...the fence suddenly became the dividing line between the properties. When we bought
the property and checked the yard footage we were missig 5° of yard. When the surveyor finished the
missing 3’ was found located between the Canale’s house and ours. Terri questioned what a surveyor
was...by what authority did he have the right to mark the stakes...and why did she have to accept his
findings. She was vehement about the fact that she did not have to accept the property line.

Highlighted addresses show Dennis Ave neighbors who already have second floors...I have also included
pictures.

Tom & Natalie Gabler
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Baltimore County Variance
September 2, 2003

Property: 1613 Dennis Ave, Towson, MD 21204
Owners: Tom & Natalie Gabler

Variaffee on height regulation of new garage construction.,

I am a neighbor of Tom & Natalie Gabler, 1 am not gagainst them building a taller garage
to accommodate a second floor to be used as storage. The garage will incorporate the
same style as already built on Dennis Ave...1.e. the roof section will be the second story.

Neighbor’s name M WMQW&/\J

The homeowner of / ZJQ / 6} Dennis Ave

a- /46T

I can be contacted at this num%




Baltimore County Variance
September 2, 2003

Property: 1613 Dennis Ave, Towson, MD 21204
Owners: Tom & Natalie Gabler

Variagice on height regulation of new garage construction.

[ am a neighbor of Tom & Natalie Gabler, I am nof against them building a taller garage
to accommodate a second floor to be used as storage. The garage will incorporate the
same style as already built on Dennis Ave...1.e. the roof section will be the second story.

Neighbor’s name W M

The homeowner of / 0 [ C7 Dennis Ave

I can be contacted at this number (410) L5 7'5/ 5C




Baltimore County Variance
September 2, 2003

Property: 1613 Dennis Ave, Towson, MD 21204
Owners: Tom & Natalie Gabler

Variaffce on height regulation of new garage construction.
I am a neighbor of Tom & Natalie Gabler, [ am not against them building a taller garage

to accommodate a second floor to be used as storage. The garage will incorporate the
same style as already built onPennis Ave...1.e. the ection will be the second story.

Neighbor’s nam

The homeownér of [ A

I can be contacted at this number (41




Baltimore County Variance
September 2, 2003

Property: 1613 Dennis Ave, Towson, MD 21204
Owners: Tom & Natalie Gabler

Variafge on height regulation of new garage construction.

I am a neighbor of Tom & Natalie Gabler, I am not against them building a taller garage
to accommodate a second floor to be used as storage. The garage will incorporate the
same style as already built on Dennis Ave...i.€. the roof section will be the second story.

Neighbor’s name . oA < 27/ ~7

The homeowner of / é / §/ Dennis Ave
I can be contacted at this number (410) L?c;w / = é / / ?/




Baltimore County Variance
September 2, 2003

Property: 1613 Dennis Ave, Towson, MD 21204
Owners: Tom & Natalie Gabler

Varisfice on height regulation of new garage construction.

I am a neighbor of Tom & Natalie Gabler, I am not against them building a taller garage
to accommodate a second floor to be used as storage. The garage will incorporate the
same style as already built on Dennis Ave...1e. the roof section will be the second story.

Neighbor’s name p d.zé/ j /1 4?&%

The homeowner of / & s o Dennis Ave

[ can be contacted at this number (410) 3 2 & — 4~ T




Baltimore County Variance
September 2, 2003

Property: 1613 Dennis Ave, Towson, MD 21204
Owners: Tom & Natalie Gabler

Varieffce on height regulation of new garage construction.
I am a neighbor of Tom & Natalie Gabler, I am nof against them building a taller garage

to accommodate a second floor to be used as storage. The garage will incorporate the
same style as already built on Dennis Ave...1.e. the roof section will be the second story.

/
Neighbor’s name W ’7/{:/
The homeowner of / éﬁ // Dennis Ave &7 /637 ﬂ%
-
I can be contacted at this number (410) (,‘@Z /" %ﬁ </




Baltimore County Variance
September 2, 2003

Property: 1613 Dennis Ave, Towson, MD 21204
Owners: Tom & Natalie Gabler

Variince on height regulation of new garage construction.
I am a neighbor of Tom & Natalie Gabler, I am not against them building a taller garage

to accommodate a second floor to be used as storage. The garage will incorporate the
same style as already built on Dennis Ave...i.e. the roof section will be the second story.

Neighbor’s name /%ﬁ" /( (7Z /4!/%’ | - M (7_?/4 ’jm ”%

The homeowner of / C O Dennis Ave
I can be contacted at this number (410) 2{59\5 ’é% /




Baltimore County Variance
September 2, 2003

Property: 1613 Dennis Ave, Towson, MD 21204
Owners: Tom & Natalie Gabler

Variafice on height regulation of new garage construction.
I am a neighbor of Tom & Natalie Gabler, [ am not against them building a taller garage

to accommodate a second floor to be used as storage. The garage will incorporate the
same style as already built on Dennis Ave...i.e. the roof section will be the second story.

Neighbor’s name [Y\ fore 4 [ﬁ’ﬂmg&&.’

The homeowner of / 0% Dennis Ave

I can be contacted at this number (410) %Q?“q ’7/55




Baltimore County Variance
September 2, 2003

Property: 1613 Dennis Ave, Towson, MD 21204
Owners: Tom & Natalie Gabler

Variafée on height regulation of new garage construction.
I am a neighbor of Tom & Natalic Gabler, I am not against them building a taller garage

to accommodate a second floor to be used as storage. The garage will incorporate the
same style as already built on Dennis Ave...1.e. the roof section will be the second story.

Neighbor’s name M/CK% /{‘7&07/"{’&

The homeowner of / é 63 Dennis Ave
I can be contacted at this number (410) ST T LBE ’2(




&

§
Baltimore County Zoning June 27, 2003

Re: A height variance

Thomas & Natalie Gabler
1613 Dennis Ave, Baltimore, MD 21204
410.823.0506

We bought our house 2 years ago the style of our house was called “Honeymoon Cottage” when first built
58 years ago. For a family of 4 it is what we refer to as cozy. The house does not have a basement, a
crawlspace for an attic, and 4 single closets to hold our clothes, Linens, etc.. When we bought the house
the kitchen had just an aisle to walk through, no sitting area...most of the space was taken up by the
turnace, hot water heater, washer and dryer. To make an eat-in kitchen we had to build a utility room in
the existing garage to move all the appliances and furnace into. So the original single car garage has been
divided into a utility and furnace room.

We would like a height variance for the garage to be able to have a second floor area to store our seasonal
items, and all the collectibles that one saves over the course of a families lifetime. ..(we call this prime
stuff...some call it other names).

Sincerely
Tom & Natalie Gabler
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